
LOUIS R. RIGBY
Mayor
JOHN ZEMANEK
Councilmember At Large A
DOTTIE KAMINSKI
Councilmember At Large B
DANNY EARP
Councilmember District 1

CHUCK ENGELKEN
Councilmember District 2

BILL BENTLEY
Councilmember District 3

KRISTIN MARTIN
Councilmember District 4

JAY MARTIN
Councilmember District 5

NANCY OJEDA
Mayor Pro-Tem

Councilmember District 6

CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA
 
Notice is hereby given of a Special Meeting of the La Porte City Council to be held September 6,
2018 , beginning at 6:00 PM in the City Hall Council Chambers, 604 W. Fairmont Parkway, La Porte,
Texas , for the purpose of considering the following agenda items. All agenda items are subject to
action.
 
1. CALL TO ORDER

2. INVOCATION – The invocation will be given by Councilmember Jay Martin.
 
3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  – The Pledge of Allegiance will be led by Councilmember Danny Earp.
 
4. PUBLIC COMMENTS (Limited to five minutes per person.)

5. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION
(a) Discussion and possible action to provide direction to the City Manager regarding the City of La

Porte Fiscal Year 2018-2019 tax rate and Fiscal Year 2018-2019 budget - C. Alexander

(b) Discussion and possible action to propose a Fiscal Year 2018-2019 tax rate for the City of La
Porte and establish public hearing dates (if applicable) as required by State law - J. Weeks

6. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS
• Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting, Thursday, September 20, 2018

• Fiscal Affairs Committee Meeting, Monday, September 24, 2018

• La Porte Development Corporation Board Meeting, Monday, September 24, 2018

• City Council Meeting, Monday, September 24, 2018

• Zoning Board of Adjustment Meeting, Thursday, September 27, 2018

7. COUNCIL COMMENTS  regarding matters appearing on the agenda; recognition of community
members, city employees, and upcoming events; inquiry of staff regarding specific factual information
or existing policies. Councilmembers Earp, Ojeda, J. Martin, K. Martin, Kaminski, Zemanek, Bentley,
Engelken and Mayor Rigby

 
8. ADJOURN

The City Council reserves the right to meet in closed session on any agenda item should the need arise and if
applicable pursuant to authorization by Title 5, Chapter 551, of the Texas Government Code (the Texas open
meetings laws).

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of La Porte will provide for reasonable
accommodations for persons attending public meetings. To better serve attendees, requests should be received
24 hours prior to the meeting. Please contact Patrice Fogarty, City Secretary, at 281.470.5019.



CERTIFICATION
I certify that a copy of the September 6, 2018 , agenda of items to be considered by the City Council was posted on the
City Hall bulletin board on August 30 2018.



Council Agenda Item
September 6, 2018

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. INVOCATION – The invocation will be given by Councilmember Jay Martin.
 
3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  – The Pledge of Allegiance will be led by Councilmember Danny Earp.
 
4. PUBLIC COMMENTS (Limited to five minutes per person.)

******************************************************************



 Budget 
 
Source of Funds:  
 
Account Number:  
 
Amount Budgeted: 
 
Amount Requested:   
 
Budgeted Item:   
 

REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 
 

Agenda Date Requested: September 6, 2018 
 
Requested By: Corby D. Alexander 
 
Department:             Administration     
 
Report:      Resolution:  Ordinance:  
 
Exhibits:   Golf Course Cart & Fee Increase 
  Golf Course Fee Survey 
  PW Reduction in Force 
  Equipment Services Cost Comparison 
  Contingency 3 Year History 

 
SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATION 

 
On Monday, August 13, 2018, the La Porte City Council began meeting to consider the fiscal year 2018-19 
budget.  Staff was directed to consider the viability of list of possible cuts (list attached) as well as some other 
follow up items. 
 
Raising the Tax Rate $.05: 
 
When setting tax rate there are, of course, a number of factors to consider.  One issue raised during the budget 
hearing was would an increase of $.05 exceed the “rollback rate”.  The FY 2018-19 rollback for the City of La 
Port is $.77.  Consequently, Council could increase the rate by $.05 without risking the rollback provisions in the 

law.  If a taxing unit other than a school district adopts a tax rate that exceeds the rollback tax rate, 
voters in the taxing unit may petition for an election on the tax increase.  A successful election limits 
the taxing unit's current tax rate to the rollback tax rate.  It is also important to note that increasing tax 
rate will require certain public notices and public hearings.  If Council chooses this option, we will need 
hold two separate public hearings and hold a special meeting to adopt the tax rate.  The schedule could 
be as follows:  Public Hearings on September 20 and September 24.  State law requires that we wait 
a week after the 2nd public hearing adopt the tax rate.  While we typically have a tax rate adopted by 
the end of September; the law allows the city to adopt a tax rate as late as October 21. 
 
Furthermore, should Council approve a tax rate increase, we would setup a system to earmark any 
increases to those project identified and approved by Council.  Projects could include but are not limited 
to: 

1. New stand-alone fitness center 

2. Revamping senior facility 

3. 1500 stipend for city employees paid in November 
4. Turf baseball fields 

5. Drainage improvements 
 

Potential Cuts: 

Staff was also asked to look into the viability of several budget cuts/revenue enhancements. 
 



Automated Server Monitoring $35,000.  This cut would eliminate a service that monitors all the City’s servers in the 
event one or more goes down.  The current year is the first time we’ve had this service.  I believe that eliminating this 

service will not negatively impact the mission of the City. 
 

Reduce Consulting Fees $5,000.  In the past, we have had a number of IT related projects going on at the same time, 

creating the need for outside consulting services.  Fortunately, we are completing or have completed many of those projects.  
Reducing this line item will not negatively impact operations. 

 
Eliminate the Director of Planning $137,000.  This is a cut that was included in staff’s list of options for possible cut.  

Unfortunately, upon further consideration, I have found this idea to be ill conceived.  Eliminating this position would hurt 
day to day operations.  This position has daily oversite for all permitting, code enforcement, planning, and GIS functions.  

I believe that not having someone dedicated to this task would be a critical mistake.  Additionally, we are receiving very 

highly qualified applicants, several of whom could prove to be a tremendous asset to the City. 
 

Reduction in Liability Insurance Fund $30,000.  As presented in the budget hearings, staff intends to move forward 
with this cut.  There is no negative impact to the City. 

 

Legal/ Prosecutor $101,000.  Staff was directed to identify the logistic associated with retaining the current City Attorney 
while hiring a full time in-house prosecutor.  I would like to call your attention to the follow excerpt of the City’s Charter: 

 

City council shall appoint a competent attorney, duly licensed by the State of Texas, to be city attorney and 
head of the department of law. He shall be appointed and removed at the will and pleasure of council by a 
majority vote of the entire council, and shall receive compensation as may be fixed by council.  

The city attorney, or other attorneys selected by him with the approval of council, shall represent the city in all 
litigation, provided that council may retain special counsel. He shall be the legal advisor of, and attorney and 
counsel for, the city and all offices and departments thereof.  

This Charter provision brings to light a couple of questions.  1. City Attorney is a department head (i.e. “head of the 
department of law”).  Can a department head be some who is not a regular full time employee?  2. What is the 
desired reporting structure?  Charter does not reference the position of Prosecutor. 

Question 1.  My opinion is that Council could opt to maintain the current relationship with Askins and Askins as City 
Attorney and allowing them to head the department of law.  However, I think that a Charter revision will be required 
to have City Prosecutor that reports to the City Council, which I assume is the desire.   

Golf Course Deficit $200,000.  The aim of this directive was to reduce the General Fund subsidy of the golf course 
by $200,000.  Through analysis, I believe that we can generate an additional $70,000 in golf revenue through 
increased fees (please see attached).  We have to balance the need to enhance revenue with market constraints.  
Pricing ourselves out of business will not help.  Staff believes that we can increase revenues by $70,000 and still 
be competitively priced.  Additionally, staff will begin a very aggressive marketing campaign.  While staff is very 
certain that marketing will help to increase the total number of rounds played, it is very difficult to quantify for budget 
purposes.  I would recommend increasing fees and re-evaluating in 12 months. 

Reduce Base Salary Increases by $186,000. Reducing dollars available for employee merit increases is an option.  
A reduction of $186,000 would leave $300,000 available for salary increases.  A reduction is not desirable for the 
following reasons: 

• It would apply only to non-civil service employee.  The current Meet and Confer agreement gives civil service 
employees a market base adjustment each year. 

• It could negatively impact employee morale. 

• It could lead to more turnover of valued employees. 

• It could contribute to employees being further behind as it relates to pay in the local government market. 



• It would be a departure from a long standing policy that has been a valuable recruitment tool. 

There was also the idea that each employee could be given a lump sum amount.  A lump sum of $1,000 per 
non civil service employee would amount to $300,000.  A lump sum amount of $1,500 per non civil service 
employee would amount to $450,000. 

Pharmacy Change $250,000.  As discussed at the budget presentation, this change will have very minimal 
disruption for employees and covered retirees.  There is no negative impact with this change. 

Stop Loss Coverage $480,000.  Stop Loss is insurance coverage that we purchase to reduce the City’s risk 
associated with health insurance claims.  Currently, the City’s stop loss coverage kicks in to pay individual claims 
that exceed $165,000.  There is also aggregate coverage that kicks in should total claims cost exceed 125% of total 
projected claims.  The City has never reached the aggregate for total claims.  However, we do at times experience 
individual claims above $165,000.  Since 2013, the City has paid $2,086,521 in stop loss premiums.  The City has 
received a total of $632,194 in reimbursements from claims above $165,000.  In short, had we opted to discontinue 
stop loss in 2013, the City would have saved $1,454,327. 

Staff also looked at the possibility of either raising (to $200,000) or lowering (to $120,000) the attachment point that 
is currently $165,000.  Using this year’s claims as a basis, a lower attachment point (of $120,000) would have saved 
the City approximately $7,000 over the other 2 options (i.e. holding the attachment point of $165,000 or raising it to 
$200,000).  Please see attached summary of premiums vs re-imbursement summary. 

As with any insurance, it is not needed until it is needed.  Eliminating stop loss altogether could prove to be a very 
risky endeavor.  We will be shopping this coverage this year.  I would recommend we retain coverage at a lower 
attachment point of $120,000.  We will pay more in premiums, but will likely see an increase in re-imbursement 
while reducing risk. 

Drainage Interconnect $250,000.  The developer has agreed take on the expense of this project.  $250,000 has 
been removed from the budget. 

Spencer Masonry Fence (Southside) $584,000.  Removing this project from the budget will not negatively impact 
operations.  However, staff is requesting that we remove $380,400 from the total budget.  We would still construct 
a fence and sidewalk on the north side of the ROW and would use the remaining project budget to do so. 

Motor Pool Lease Fees.  Extending the life of non-emergency vehicles by 1/3 the current life cycle could save 
$236,000 in lease fees.  Keeping vehicles longer will increase repair costs.  We have no way of knowing the amount 
of a potential increase in repair cost that would offset this savings.  We also cannot predict the loss of revenue 
resulting from the sale of older vehicles.  A prior effort to extend life cycles was not successful.  We could make 
another attempt and re-evaluate in 2 to 3 years. 

Public Works Reduction of Force $974,000.  Attached is summary data associated with the work that would be 
impacted by this reduction of force.  I believe that any reduction in force could potentially have a negative impact 
on our provision of services. 

Fleet Maintenance $159,000. Staff has taken a comparative look at the cost of our fleet maintenance division.  We 
took the cost for certain common repairs/maintenance activities and compared those to the cost of outsourcing the 
same service/repair at two different vendors.  The cost comparatives for the City includes labor costs (plus benefits) 
as well as indirect overhead costs.  In the comparison, the City provided the least cost of 5 out of the 8 cost 
comparison activities.  The largest significant difference in activity cost is related to the replacement of clutch 
flywheel bearings seals and gasket for a 2015 John Deere tractor.  Please see the attached summary of equipment 
services cost comparison.   



I would also note that the City has been very diligent in securing prices for parts that are far below retail.  In some 
instances, our parts pricing through cooperative purchasing agreements is 1/3 of retail.  The later fact should be 
considered when analyzing labor cost/parts cost ratio. 

Contingency $350,000.  The contingency line items in the budget is designated to cover those unplanned or 
unforeseen expenses that arise throughout the year.  Please note that this budget item has increased in recent 
years primarily because we now limit any budget amendments to matters of grave public necessity.  Attached is a 
listing of recent contingency related expense for this year and last.  Also note that we budget separately for 
contingency associated with each capital project.  Staff is very frugal in the use of these contingency dollars and 
has never expensed the entire amount.  We could reduce or eliminate contingency from the operating budget.  
However, there will likely be things that are unplanned that will have to wait until the next budget cycle to be 
addressed.  I would recommend a reduction of $100,000. 

New Position Request $102,000.  There is no new position being requested of the upcoming budget.  This item 
was miscoded on the large spreadsheet of the budget. 

Tax Collector $100,000.  This is strictly a policy decision for Council.  I believe that the current arrangement does 
not violate the charter.  We will continue efforts to recruit a tax collector and to get current employees properly 
licensed to perform the duties of tax collector. 

Electric Franchise Fee.  As presented in the budget, electric franchise fees have increase by $600,000 over the 
last 3 years.  Unfortunately, we have not realized the anticipate revenue associated with the substation construction 
approximately 3 years ago. We verified that the facility has not consumed the projected amount of electricity, 
because the plant associated with new substation was reduced in size and capacity.  Initially, the plant was to 
include 4 large trains/compressors.  The facility was constructed with 2.   

Private Fiber Network $430,000.  As discussed, we will eliminate funding for Phase 1 of a private fiber network 
from the upcoming year.  This would reduce the proposed budget by $430,000.  No negative impact to the City. 

  
Action Required by Council:    
 
Provide direction regarding the FY 2018-19 tax rate and budget changes. 
 
Approved for City Council Agenda 
 
 
 
 
Corby Alexander, City Manager    Date 



Bay Forest Golf Course
Cart & Non-Resident Weekend Green Fee Increase Analysis

FY 2018-19

QTY
Current 

Rate
Proposed 
Increase

New 
Rate

Annual 
Impact

CARTS

1/2 Cart for 18 Holes 25,168 $13 $2 $15 $50,336

Single Cart for 18 Holes 309 $16 $2 $18 $618

1/2 Cart for 9 Holes 1,735 $8 $1 $9 $1,735

Single Cart for 9 Holes 9 $11 $1 $12 $9

GREEN FEES

Non-Resident Weekend Green Fees 6,555 $32 $2 $34 $13,110

Friday, Saturday & Sunday Tournaments 1,735 $32 $2 $34 $3,470

TOTAL $69,278

(Note:  QTY is based upon actual usage amounts from 2017 calendar year report.)

Increasing 1/2 carts $2,  non resident weekend and weekend tournament fees $2, would make a weekend user fee of $50.23 
(includes tax).  That would be up from $46.07 in our current fiscal year and up from $44.07 in fiscal year 16-17.  That would be a 
nearly 14% increase from 16-17 and a 9% increase fromcurrent fiscal year.



Bay Forest Golf Course
2018 Rack Rate and Cart Fees Survey

Golf Course
Non-Res Weekend Rack Rate 

includes 1/2 cart for 18 1/2 Cart for 18

Bay Forest $45 $13

Eagle Point                                                 
281-385-6666

$62

Memorial                                                    
713-862-4033

$49 $11

Moody Gardens                                           
409-683-4653

$81 $17

Southwyck                                                  
713-436-9999

$52

Bayou Golf Course                                                       
409-739-9622

$39 $16

Timber Creek                                                 
281-993-1140

$62 $13

The Wilderness                                            
979-297-4653

$67 $15

The Battleground                                           
281-478-4653

$50 $20

Sharpstown                                          $39 $12.50



STREET SECTION

STREETS CRACK SEALED (LF) 36580 LF

ASPHALT STREET REPAIRS (SY) 2268 SQ YDS

POTHOLES REPAIRED (QTY) 231 EA

DRAINAGE SECTION

DRAINAGE DITCHES EXCAVATED (LF) 27417 LF

HAULING EXCAVATED SOIL  (CY) 2250 CY

CULVERTS CLEANED (QTY) 2990 LF

CULVERTS SET (LF) 660 LF

INLET INSTALLATION / REPAIRS (QTY) 11 EA

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY / ST. REPAIRS (SY) 519.89 SY

CURB REPAIRS (LF) 97 LF

STREETS REHAB W/URETEK (LF) 2297 SQ FT

TRAFFIC / ROW SECTION

RIGHT‐OF‐WAY MOWED (AC) 2444 AC

AIRPORT MOWED (AC) 960 AC

WEED EAT  18 EVENTS

STREET SIGN FABRICATION (QTY) 971 EA

ST SIGN REPAIRS/INSTALLATION (QTY) 214 EA

ALLEY/ROW CLEARED (LF) 36600 LF

HERBICIDE APPLICATION (GAL) 1607 GAL

MOSQUITO SPRAYING (EA) 42 EVENTS

LARVACIDE STANDING WATER (GAL) 1205 GAL

STREET SWEEPING (MI) 816 MILES

MISCELLANEOUS JOBS 59 EA

CLEANUPS 17

REMOVE CULVERTS 3

SENS RD SIDEWALK PREPARATION 2404 SQ. FT

SET BOLLARDS (HAPPY HARBOR) 79 EA

OCTOBER 2017 THROUGH JULY 2018



N 16TH DRAINAGE 77 L FT 3X5 BOXES

S. SHADY LN 157 L FT 24 INCH PIPE



STREET SECTION

ASPHALT STREET REPAIRS (SY) 1400 SQ YDS

POTHOLES REPAIRED (QTY) 231 EA

DRAINAGE SECTION

DRAINAGE DITCHES EXCAVATED (LF) 17000 LF

HAULING EXCAVATED SOIL  (CY) 1200 CY

CULVERTS CLEANED (QTY) 2990 LF

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY / ST. REPAIRS (SY) 200 SY

CURB REPAIRS (LF) 97 LF

STREETS REHAB W/URETEK (LF) 2297 SQ FT

TRAFFIC / ROW SECTION

RIGHT‐OF‐WAY MOWED (AC) 1200 AC

AIRPORT MOWED (AC) 960 AC

STREET SIGN FABRICATION (QTY) 450 EA

ST SIGN REPAIRS/INSTALLATION (QTY) 100 EA

HERBICIDE APPLICATION (GAL) 200 GAL

MISCELLANEOUS JOBS 59 EA

CLEANUPS 17

SET BOLLARDS (HAPPY HARBOR) 79 EA

OCTOBER 2017 THROUGH JULY 2018



Task Vendor 1 Vendor 2 La Porte Costs

Texas Truck Houston Freightliner
Brake Job - 1 axle  >2017 Freightliner $980.99 $1,336.50 $747.93

Noble Truck Service Houston Freightliner
Oil Change > 2017 Freightliner $230.00 $415.78 $110.42

Noble Truck Service Houston Freightliner
Oil Change Plus Transmission Service > 2017 Freightliner $705.00 $1,065.78 $328.92

Monument Chevrolet D&T Firestone
Oil Change > 2018 Tahoe $49.95 $75.00 *$70.09

Monument Chevrolet D&T Firestone
Oil Change Plus Transmission Service >2018 Tahoe $229.90 $247.00 $160.84

Bobcat of Houston Heavyquip
Replace Tracks and re-seal tensioners > 2010 Bobcat $3,700.00 $1,878.24 $1,826.99

Landsdowne Moody
Replace Clutch flywheel bearings seals and gaskets >2015 John Deere tractor $1,938.00 $2,445.64

Rotochopper
Replace 4 teeth , 4  holders, 1 screen $3,919.42 $3,924.25

*    includes 20 point inspection with PM  " A" 

LABOR RATE PLUS BENEFITS AND INDIRECT OVERHEAD 33.25$                              

Equipment Services Cost Comparison



Contingency Account
Fiscal Year 2016-2018

2016
Adopted Contingency 250,000.00    
Roof Project (15,822.00)     
Unit 71-84 Window Repairs (79.00)             
Replacement of Fire Panel (2,915.00)       
Front bumper repair Unit 53-25 (808.00)          
Repair Front Bumper Unit 59-32 (865.00)          
Unit 71-84 Repairs (116.00)          
Rental Ambulance Due Fleet (3,000.00)       
Ambulance Chassis Unit 59-40 (46,700.00)     
JUSTFOIA Software (4,050.00)       
Cost to Demolish Windsail Apartments (49,437.00)     
Pecan Park Canopy (43,400.00)     
Sylvan Beach Pier Repair (4,820.00)       
JUSTFOIA Set up fee/Training (1,800.00)       
City Hall Security Project (50,000.00)     
Parks Audit (20,000.00)     
TML Reimbursement 200.36            

6,388.36        

2017
Adopted Contingency 300,000.00    
A/C Equipment Repairs (7,106.00)       
A/C Equipment Repairs (1,259.00)       
Pecan Park Security Camera Project (5,621.00)       
AC Unit Replacement at Special Programs (21,803.00)     
Bay Area Coastal Protection Alliance (10,000.00)     
1218 S Broadway (5,000.00)       
Purchase 1218 S Broadway (107,584.00)  
Heating & AC Repairs (1,362.00)       

140,265.00    

2018
Adopted Contingency 300,000.00    
Unemployment Benefits Payment (32,000.00)     
Happy Harbor Bollards (3,500.00)       

264,500.00    



  September 6, 2018 

      

  Jason Weeks, Asst. City Manager 

      

  Administration   

    

Appropriation 

 

Source of Funds: N/A 

 

Account Number: N/A 

 

Amount Budgeted: N/A 

 

Amount Requested:  N/A 

 

Budgeted Item: YES NO 

 

REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 
 

Agenda  Date Requested    

 

Requested By:   

 

Department:         

 

Report  Resolution:  Ordinance:  

 

 

Exhibit:  

  

 

SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Goose Creek Independent School District has calculated the City’s effective tax rate at $0.731 per $100 of 

property valuation and the rollback tax rate at $0.771 per $100 of property valuation.  The effective tax rate 

provides a taxing unit with approximately the same amount of revenue it had the prior year on properties taxed in 

both years.  The rollback tax rate provides the taxing unit approximately the same amount of tax revenue it spent 

the previous year for day-to-day operations plus an additional 8% and sufficient funds to pay its debt in the coming 

fiscal year. 

 

Chapter 26 of the State’s Tax Code requires a City Council to hold two public hearings if a City adopts a tax rate 

higher than the effective or rollback tax rate, and a separate date to adopt the tax rate.  If the City of La Porte City 

Council wishes to adopt a tax rate exceeding the effective tax rate of $0.731 per $100 of property valuation, the 

Council would need to formally announce the date of the public hearings, which the 1st Public Hearing would 

occur on Thursday, September 20, 2018 at 5:00 p.m. and the 2nd Public Hearing would occur on Monday, 

September 24, 2018 at 6:00 p.m., while the date to adopt the property tax rate would occur on Monday, October 

8, 2018 at 6:00 p.m.  All public hearings and the adoption of the property tax rate would occur in the City of La 

Porte Council Chambers located at 604 W. Fairmont Parkway in La Porte, Texas. 
 

 

Action Required by Council:   

 

Discuss and consider or other action to propose a FY 2018-19 tax rate and establish public hearing dates (if 

applicable) as required by State law.  

 
 

Approved for City Council Agenda 
 

 

   

Corby D. Alexander,   City Manager     Date 
 



Council Agenda Item
September 6, 2018

6. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS
• Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting, Thursday, September 20, 2018

• Fiscal Affairs Committee Meeting, Monday, September 24, 2018

• La Porte Development Corporation Board Meeting, Monday, September 24, 2018

• City Council Meeting, Monday, September 24, 2018

• Zoning Board of Adjustment Meeting, Thursday, September 27, 2018

7. COUNCIL COMMENTS  regarding matters appearing on the agenda; recognition of community
members, city employees, and upcoming events; inquiry of staff regarding specific factual
information or existing policies. Councilmembers Earp, Ojeda, J. Martin, K. Martin, Kaminski,
Zemanek, Bentley, Engelken and Mayor Rigby

 
8. ADJOURN

******************************************************************


	Agenda - September 6, 2018
	1.-4. Cover Sheet
	5. (a) 1 Discussion and possible action to provide direction to the City Manager regarding the City of La Porte Fiscal Year 2018-2019 tax rate and Fiscal Year 2018-2019 budget - C. Alexander
	5. (a) 2 Golf Course Cart and Fee Increase
	5. (a) 3 Golf Fee Survey
	5. (a) 4 PW Reduction in Force
	5. (a) 5 Equipment Services Cost Comparison
	5. (a) 6 Contingency 3 Year History

	5. (b) 1 Discussion and possible action to propose a Fiscal Year 2018-2019 tax rate for the City of La Porte and establish public hearing dates (if applicable) as required by State law - J. Weeks
	6.-8 Administrative Reports; Council Comments and Adjourn.

